man, Stenographer, $1,200; Martin J. Mc-
Connell, Clerk, $300; Agnes N. Benkurt, 

Bureau of Fire Investigation. 
COMPARISON BETWEEN FIRST QUARTER, YEAR 1915, AND FIRST QUARTER, 1916. 
The report for the quarter ended March 31, 1915, shows that there were three 

thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (3,886) fires. 
The report for the quarter ended March 31, 1916, shows that there were three 

thousand six hundred and forty-four (3,644) fires. 
Comparison shows a decrease of two hundred and forty-two (242) fires. 
The total loss on buildings and contents for the quarter ended March 31, 1916, 

exceeds the loss for the corresponding quarter, 1915, by $501,188. 
DEATHS AND INJURIES AT FIRES. 

Manhattan. Bronx. Richmond. Brooklyn. Queens. Total. 

CAUSES OF DEATHS AT FIRES.